IF YOU CANNOT READ OR UNDERSTAND THESE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
DO NOT  ATTEMPT TO INSTALL OR OPERATE THIS APPLIANCE
Warning:  For Outdoor Use Only
INSTALLATION PRECAUTION:
 This fire pit requires a minimum 18-square inches (per side) of cross ventilation.
Failure to provide proper ventilation can void the warranty.
Model Model ((N= Natural Gas) N= Natural Gas) DescriptionDescription Model Model ((P= Propane GP= Propane Gas)
LOF-3010PS246TPSI-N 30" X 10" Linear Flat Pan & 24" x 6" Pro H-Burner LOF-3010PS246TPSI-P
LOF-3610PS306TPSI-N 36" X 10" Linear Flat Pan & 30" x 6" Pro H-Burner LOF-3610PS306TPSI-P
LOF-4810PS406TPSI-N 48" X 10" Linear Flat Pan & 40" x 6" Pro H-Burner LOF-4810PS406TPSI-P
LOF-6010PS506TPSI-N 60" X 10" Linear Flat Pan & 50" x 6" Pro H-Burner LOF-6010PS506TPSI-P
LOF-4016OPS246TPSI-N 40" X 16" Linear Flat Pan & 24" x 6" Pro H-Burner LOF-4016OPS246TPSI-P
LOF-5616OPS406TPSI-N 56" X 16" Linear Flat Pan & 40" x 6" Pro H-Burner LOF-5616OPS406TPSI-P
H-Burner
DO NOT DISCARD.  THIS MANUAL
HAS IMPORTANT OPERATING AND
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS.

3
MT REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
7
13
1514
11
12
109
REV. A      Page 13FPB Pro H-Burners Flat Pan Fire Pits with TPSI System
1 30” x 10” LOF30 Flat Pan (used with 24” x 6” Pro Burner)  1 78124
1 36”x 10” LOF36 Flat Pan (used with 30” x 6” Pro Burner) 1 78125
1 48” x 10” LOF48 Flat Pan (used with 40” x 6” Pro Burner) 1 78126
1 60” x 10” LOF60 Flat Pan (used with 57” x 6” Pro Burner) 1 78127
1 39⅝” x 15⅝” LOF40 Flat Oval Pan (used with 24” x 6” Pro Burner) 1 78177
1 55⅝” x 15⅝” LOF56 Flat Oval Pan (used with 40” x 6” Pro Burner) 1 78178
2 24” x 6” NG Burner (used with 30” x 10” Flat & 40”x 16” Flat Oval Pan) 1 FG-PSBR-H24-NG
2 30” x 6” NG Burner (used with 36” x 10” Flat Pan) 1 FG-PSBR-H30-NG
2 40” x 6” NG Burner (used with 48” x 10” Pan & 56” x 16” Flat Oval Pan) 1 FG-PSBR-H40-NG
2 50” x 6” NG Burner (used with 60” x 10” Flat Pan) 1 FG-PSBR-H50-NG
2A 24” x 6” LP Burner (used with 30” x 10” Flat & 40”x 16” Oval Pan) 1 FG-PSBR-H24-LP
2A 30” x 6” LP Burner (used with 36” x 10” H-burner pan) 1 FG-PSBR-H30-LP
2A 40” x 6” LP Burner (used with 48” x 10” Pan & 56” x 16” Flat Oval Pan) 1 FG-PSBR-H40-LP
2A 50” x 6” LP Burner (used with 60” x 10” H-burner pan) 1 FG-PSBR-H50-LP
3 Brass Burner Support & Hardware Bag 1 10850
4 ½” Flex Gas Line (46-inch Length) 1 T-200-9898-46
5 Copreci High Capacity Gas Valve 1 68001599
6 Stainless Steel Thread Cutting Screws #10-24x ½” 8 ST3-113-1028
7 Lock Nut, M15 x 1 for TPSI Gas Valve 1 08032504
8 Gas Valve Control Knob for TPSI Valve 1 CN-ALHC
9 ½” OD Flare to ½” MIP Fitting 1 U1-8D-S
10 ½” Flare to ½” MIP 90° elbow 1 49-88
11 ½” NPT Female to ½” Male Flare Fitting 1 U3-8D-S
12 Complete Natural Gas Pilot Assembly with 48” leads 1 PSE-NA495
13 Complete Propane Gas Pilot Assembly with 48” leads 1 PES-LP495
14 TPSI Face Plate 1 78188
15 LP Regulator with 32” Hose 1 FG-32LPHRK
16 #10-24 Stainless Nut (not shown) 4 ST3-113-1020
17 #10 Stainless Flat Washer (not shown) 4 WASHER10SS
18 #10-24 x 1.25” Stainless Phillips Screw (not shown) 4 SCREW1024PANSS
19 48” long ¼” OD Corrugated Pilot Tube (not shown) 1 90-9898-48